greenhouse grow facility. We expect to raise additional capital this year to fund the balance of our Israeli operations
and future working capital. More specifically, the Company plans to complete CannabiSendak in the fourth quarter
of 2019 and HolyCanna in the first half of 2020.

Restatement

Subsequent to the issuance of the Company’s unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the
three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, it was determined that certain purchases of inventories were
incorrectly recorded during the period, which caused the sales, the gross profit, the operating expenses and net loss for
the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 to be misstated. Certain balances of assets and liabilities were also
affected as a result. The effects of the restatement on the condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position
as at June 30, 2019, the condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss and the condensed
interim consolidated statements of cash flows for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 are summarized below.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at June 30, 2019

Previously

reported

Adjustments Restated
 $ $ $
Assets
Cash 854,402 (30,635) 823,767
Other receivables 919,650 (80,558) 839,092
Inventories 415,132 (92,768) 322,364
Other assets 106,866 17,871 124,737
Other current assets 584,581 - 584,581

Total Current Assets 2,880,631 (186,090) 2,694,541
Goodwill 6,737,001 72,969 6,809,970
Other current assets 3,389,343 - 3,389,343

Total Non-Current Assets 10,126,344 72,969 10,199,313

Total Assets 13,006,975 (113,121) 12,893,854

PHARMADRUG INC. (formerly Aura Health Inc.)
Revised Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019

 14

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 777,373 (67,002) 710,371
Other current liabilities 3,866,962 - 3,866,962

Total Current Liabilities 4,644,335 (67,002) 4,577,333
Non-Current Liabilities 645,200 - 645,200

Total Liabilities 5,289,535 (67,002) 5,222,533

Equity
Share capital  13,215,767 - 13,215,767
Equity component of convertible debentures  63,491 - 63,491
Reserve for share-based payments  253,409 - 253,409
Reserve for warrants  1,680,981 - 1,680,981
Accumulated other comprehensive income (20,994) (890) (21,884)
Accumulated deficit (7,507,532) (98,608) (7,606,140)
Equity attributable to Shareholders of Pharmadrug 7,685,122 (99,498) 7,585,624
Non-Controlling Interest 32,318 53,379 85,697

Total Equity 7,717,440 (46,119) 7,671,321

Total Liabilities and Equity 13,006,975 (113,121) 12,893,854

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the three months ended June 30, 2019

Previously

reported

Adjustments Restated
 $ $ $
Revenue
Sales revenue 294,788 6,579 301,367
Cost of goods sold 8,388 93,511 101,899

Gross Profit 286,400 (86,932) 199,468

Expenses
Operating expenses 1,356,126 - 1,356,126
Other expenses 285,705 31,266 316,971

Net Loss from Continuing Operations (1,355,431) (118,198) (1,473,629)

Net Loss (1,355,431) (118,198) (1,473,629)

Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss (1,341,502) (119,088) (1,460,590)

PHARMADRUG INC. (formerly Aura Health Inc.)
Revised Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019

 15

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the six months ended June 30, 2019

Previously

reported

Adjustments Restated
 $ $ $
Revenue
Sales revenue 294,788 6,579 301,367
Cost of goods sold 8,388 93,511 101,899

Gross Profit 286,400 (86,932) 199,468

Expenses
Operating expenses 1,934,399 - 1,934,399
Other expenses 577,211 31,266 608,477

Net Loss from Continuing Operations (2,225,210) (118,198) (2,343,408)

Net Loss (2,225,210) (118,198) (2,343,408)

Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss (2,246,204) (119,088) (2,365,292)

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the three months ended June 30, 2019

Previously

reported

Adjustments Restated
 $ $ $
Cash flows (used in) operating activities (1,782,998) (30,855) (1,813,853)
Cash flows from financing activities 5,446,001 - 5,446,001
Cash flows (used in) investing activities (3,423,250) - (3,423,250)

Increase in cash 239,754 (30,855) 208,898
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 14,177 221 14,398
Cash, beginning of period 600,471 - 600,471

Cash, end of period 854,402 (30,635) 823,767

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the six months ended June 30, 2019

Previously

reported

Adjustments Restated
 $ $ $
Cash flows (used in) operating activities (2,248,445) (30,855) (2,279,300)
Cash flows from financing activities 9,530,254 - 9,530,254
Cash flows (used in) investing activities (6,616,960) - (6,616,960)

Increase in cash 664,849 (30,855) 633,994
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 34,436 220 34,656
Cash, beginning of period 155,117 - 155,117

Cash, end of period 854,402 (30,635) 823,767

Proposed Transactions

As previously discussed, Pharmadrug is actively involved in transactions which we will again highlight here. For
CannabiSendak, management believes we are close to finalizing a definitive agreement to close the 57% interest in that
business.

PHARMADRUG INC. (formerly Aura Health Inc.)
Revised Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019

 16

Related Party Transactions and Key Management Compensation

Key management includes the Company’s directors, officers and any employees with authority and responsibility for